
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Steve Galloway (Chair), Aspden, 

Sue Galloway, Jamieson-Ball, Reid, Runciman, 
Sunderland, Vassie and Waller 
 

Date: Tuesday, 12 June 2007 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday 11 June 2007, if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 14 June 2007, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 
 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

 



 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

To consider the exclusion of the press and public from the meeting 
during consideration of the following: 
  
Annex B to Agenda Item 9 (Leisure Facilities Strategy Update – 
Yearsley Swimming Pool) on the grounds that it contains 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information).  
This information is classed as exempt under paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 
(as revised by The Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006). 
 
[Note: As the date for the submission of tenders has now past, it is 
no longer necessary to exclude the press and public from the 
meeting during consideration of Annex B to Agenda Item 9 (Leisure 
Facilities Strategy Update – Yearsley Swimming Pool).] 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
held on 24 April 2007. 
 

4. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who registered 
their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an issue 
within the Executive’s remit can do so.  The deadline for registering 
is 5:00 pm on Monday 11 June 2007. 
 

5. Executive Forward Plan  (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

To receive an update on those items that are currently listed on the 
Executive Forward Plan. 
 

6. Minutes of Social Inclusion Working Group  (Pages 9 - 18) 
 

This report presents the minutes of a recent meeting Social 
Inclusion Working Group and asks Members to consider the advice 
given by the Working Group in its capacity as an advisory body to 
the Executive. 
 



 

7. Future Political Management Arrangements at the City of York 
Council  (Pages 19 - 34) 
 

This report asks the Executive to consider and endorse an 
Agreement entered into by the Leaders of the four political groups 
represented on the Council following the elections in May 2007, 
and to commission appropriate action to implement that 
Agreement. 
 

8. Former Lendal Bridge Sub-Station - Secure Cycle Park  (Pages 
35 - 46) 
 

This report informs members of the responses received from two 
parties interested in operating the former Lendal Bridge Sub-
Station as a secure cycle park and the results of their investigation 
into grant funding and a business plan. 
 

9. Leisure Facilities Strategy Update: Yearsley Swimming Pool  
(Pages 47 - 58) 
 

This report asks the Executive to approve a scheme to undertake 
repairs at Yearsley Swimming Pool. 
 

10. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972 
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Simon Copley 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551078 

• E-mail – simon.copley@york.gov.uk 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above.  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE 

DATE 24 APRIL 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS STEVE GALLOWAY (CHAIR), 
SUE GALLOWAY, JAMIESON-BALL, MACDONALD, 
ORRELL, REID, RUNCIMAN, SUNDERLAND AND 
WALLER 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLORS D’AGORNE, HALL (FOR AGENDA 
ITEMS 1-3 & 5), POTTER (FOR AGENDA ITEMS 1-
3, 5 & 8) AND SCOTT (FOR AGENDA ITEMS 1-3 & 
5) 

 
205. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillors Sue Galloway, Macdonald and Reid withdrew from the room 
for agenda item 8 (Responses to Statutory Notices Placed Proposing 
Development of Land for Affordable Houses at Dane Avenue, Morritt Close 
and Chapelfields Road), under the provisions of the Planning Code of 
Good Practice, as they would be considering the planning applications for 
the sites as members of the West & City Centre Area Planning Sub-
Committee. 
 

206. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 10 

April 2007 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
207. Public Participation and Other Comments  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Edwina Hughes, a parent at St Mary’s CE Primary School, Askham 
Richard, spoke regarding agenda item 5 (Education Scrutiny Committee – 
Final Report on Home to School Transport Contracts in York) (minute 209 
refers), in support of the Scrutiny Committee’s recommendations and 
particularly recommendation 1, to fit seat belts in the school bus used to 
transport children to St Mary’s.  She circulated two letters of support from 
local residents. 
 
Written representations had also been received from three other residents, 
Askham Richard Parish Council, the Governors of St Mary’s CE Primary 
School and Cllr Janet Hopton, in support of the Scrutiny 
[...]
pport the setting up of a Strategic 
Working Group to examine the best way of collecting data 
about sexuality (minute 32). 

 
Corporate Priorities 
 
8. The aims in referring these minutes accord with the key principles of 

improving the Council’s organisational efficiency. 
 
 

Page 10



 
Implications 

 

9. There are no known implications in relation to the following in terms of 
dealing with the specific matter before Members, namely to consider 
the minutes and determine their response to the advice offered by the 
Working Groups: 

 

• Financial 

• Human Resources (HR) 

• Equalities 

• Legal 

• Crime and Disorder 

• Property 

• Other 
 
Risk Management 
 
10. There are no risk management implications associated with the 

referral of these minutes. 
 

Recommendations 
 

11. Members are asked to consider the minutes attached at Annex A and 
to decide whether they wish to respond to any of the advice offered by 
the Social Inclusion Working Group. 

 
Reason: 
 
To fulfil the requirements of the Council’s Constitution in relation to the 
role of Working Groups. 

 
 
 

Contact details: 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Suzan Hemingway 
Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 
 

Simon Copley 
Acting Principal Democracy Officer 
01904 551078 
email: 
simon.copley@york.gov.uk 
 

Report Approved � Date 31.05.07 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

All √ Wards Affected:   
  
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
 
 

Page 11



Annexes 
 
Annex A – Minutes of the meeting of the Social Inclusion Working Group 
held on 21 March 2007 
 

Background Papers 
 
Agendas and associated reports of the above meeting (available on the 
Council’s website). 

 

Page 12



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SOCIAL INCLUSION WORKING GROUP 

DATE 21 MARCH 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS CUTHBERTSON (VICE-CHAIR), 
FAIRCLOUGH, SUE GALLOWAY, KING, POTTER 
AND SCOTT  
 
NON VOTING CO-OPTED ME
[...]
changes 
to the allocation of seats on Council decision making bodies to facilitate this. 

4. The Agreement was set out formally in a letter from Cllr Steve Galloway to the 
other three Group Leaders, Cllrs David Scott, Ian Gillies and Andy D’Agorne.  
The full text of the Agreement, together with responses from Cllrs Scott and 
Gillies, is appended to this report.   

Consultation 

5. This was a political matter and did not involve officers of the Council.  
Consultation took place within political groups. 

Agenda Item 7Page 19



Corporate Priorities 

6. The Council’s corporate priorities will remain the basis for officer action unless 
and until they are changed as a result of the policy review reports set out at 
Annex 2 of the Leaders’ Agreement.  Any review of the corporate priorities will 
be subject to an officer report to the appropriate Member panel or the 
Executive. 

 

Implications 

7. Implications arising from the policy prospectus and those constitutional 
changes where an officer report is required, will be included in individual review 
reports as they are brought forward.  
 

 Recommendations 

8. Members are invited to: 

8.1 (Relating to the overall Agreement between party Leaders set out in 
the Appendix to the report) 

a) Endorse the principles for future political management 
arrangements set out in Cllr Galloway’s letter to Group Leaders; 

b) Instruct the Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services to put 
in hand an early, independent review of member allowances 
with a view to any new rates coming into effect as soon as they 
have been agreed by full Council, but not backdated. 

Reason: To recognise and support an effective system of political 
management for the Council and implement action as 
required by the Leaders’ Agreement. 

8.2 (Relating to Annex 1 to the Agreement – Constitutional Changes) 

a) Instruct the Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services to 
exercise her delegated authority to implement those changes to 
the Constitution set out at paragraph 1 of Annex 1 of the 
Agreement which command the unanimous support of all party 
groups; 

b) Note the “constitutional changes to be subject to officer report 
and review during 2007” set out at paragraph 2 of Annex 1 to 
the Agreement and instruct the Head of Civic, Democratic & 
Legal Services to put in hand a programme of work to complete 
the reviews, report to full Council and implement agreed 
changes no later than May 2008 at the latest. 

Reason: To implement agreed changes to the Constitution as 
required by the Leaders’ Agreement.  

Page 20



8.3 (Relating to Annex 2 to the Agreement – Policy prospectus for a new 
York Council) 

a) Approve the policy prospectus set out at Annex 2 to the 
Agreement;  

b) Instruct Directors to note and implement the actions contained 
within the policy prospectus, subject to seeking appropriate 
Member authority as may be necessary; 

c) Instruct Directors to confirm on the Council’s forward plan, 
dates on which the review reports specified in the prospectus 
will be brought forward for consideration by the Executive. 

Reason:  To implement Members’ Agreement on policy 
issues. 

8.4 Request that the Chief Executive provides a full update report to the 
Executive on actions arising from the Agreement by March 2008. 

 Reason: To allow Members formally to review progress. 

 
Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
David Atkinson 
Chief Executive 
 

Report Approved � Date 31/5/07 

Deborah Baxter 
Chief Executive’s Support Officer 
01904 552909. 
 

 

    

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None. 
 

All � Wards Affected:   

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

Annexes 
 
Appendix:  Letter from Cllr Steve Galloway to Group Leaders.  This document 

includes:  
 

Annex 1: Constitutional Changes; 
Annex 2:   Policy prospectus for a new York Council. 

 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 
[...]
s renewed while giving appropriate 

consideration to the need to restart the Park and Ride building 

programme. 

Page 32



c) Develop with bus operators a flexible “cashless” payment option.  

d)  Aim to extend the advantages of the Metro Card to York residents. 

e)  We will continue the freeze on parking charges during 2007, review the 

differential for resident’s parking discounts during the preparation of the 

2008 budget while taking immediate action to discontinue the evening 

charge for Minster badge holders (i.e. local residents).  

f) A review report will consider ResPark arrangements and charging 

options. 

g) A review report  on cycling facilities will be commissioned and this will, 

amongst other issues, address the adequacy of  cycling/pedestrian access 

arrangements at York Station. A decision will be made on the future of 

the Lendal power station building during June 2007. 

Page 33



 

 

 

 

 

P
a

g
e
 3

4



 

 

  

 

   

 

The Executive 12 June 2007 

 
Report of the Director of City Strategy and the Corporate Landlord 

 

FORMER LENDAL BRIDGE SUB-STATION - SECURE CYCLE PARK  

 Summary 

1. This report informs members of the responses received from two parties 
interested in operating the former Lendal Bridge Sub-station (Sub-station) as 
a secure cycle park and the results of their investigation into grant funding and 
a business plan. 

 Background 

2. A report was brought to the Executive on 25 July 2006 to consider a sale of 
the Sub-station or alternatively its conversion to a secure cycle park. The 
property was originally earmarked for disposal to contribute towards funding 
of the 2006-2009 capital programme. 

3. Micklegate Ward Members had supported using the Sub-station as a secure 
cycle park, a need for which was identified in the Local Transport Plan Cycling 
Strategy 2006.  The Executive resolved that the Sub-station be sold for the 
best sum available on the open market, but the sale should be delayed 
[...]
e suggested a basic parking fee of £1 per day, based on a 
successful scheme they have visited in Leicester.  They have assumed a take 
up of 30% of parking spaces in the first year, and have projected a first year 
gross turnover of £97,200 (including £38,000 of grants/sponsorship) with a 
first year profit of £37,660.  This does not take into account the cost of 
converting the Sub-station to a cycle park.  Bike Rescue have put forward 4 
options for funding the conversion: 

• The Council to fund and recoup the cost over 15 years from a rental of 
£10,000 pa paid by Bike Rescue. 

• Lease the Sub-station as it stands at a peppercorn rent.  Bike Rescue 
apply for funding and carry out a gradual conversion. 

Page 37



 

• The Council funds the installation of basic services, lets the Sub-station 
at low rent to Bike Rescue who apply for funding to complete the 
conversion. 

• The Council applies for funding to convert the Sub-station. 

16. Bike Rescue are existing tenants of the Council at Parkside Centre where 
they operate a scheme to recycle redundant bikes and divert them from the 
waste stream.  Their charitable status gives them access to a range of 
potential grant funding.  With their experience and charitable status, they may 
be in the best position of the two interested parties to deliver the cycle park 
scheme.  Annex 1 illustrates the comparison between the two bids received. 

 Options 

17. The following options are available: 

Option A Sell the Sub-station. 

Option B The Council funds the conversion and leases it to the selected 
party at a rent to be agreed. 

Option C The Council to lease the Sub-station as it stands, at a rent to be 
agreed to the selected party, subject to full grant funding for the 
conversion being obtained. 

Option D The Council agrees to carry out partial conversion and lease it to 
the selected party, subject to their obtaining grant funding to 
complete the conversion. 

Option E The Council seeks grant funding to 
[...]
ng available 
from the Council to support the ongoing operation of scheme meaning that the 
scheme operator will have to operate within the income levels that they can 
generate. 

28. Lendal Sub-station is currently earmarked for sale to contribute to the funding 
of the Council’s capital programme.  The cost of replacing this funding with 
borrowing would be £17,300 pa.  However, following advice from the E.A. and 
restrictions in relation to its use, it is unlikely that the budgeted receipt will be 
achieved.  An overachievement of capital receipts from other asset sales does 
mean that the current approved capital programme could be funded without a 
reliance on either the sale of the Sub-station or borrowing, although any 
receipt raised could be reallocated to address the Council’s other capital 
priorities through the Capital Resource Allocation Model (CRAM) process. 

 Human Resources (HR) 

29. There are no HR implications. 

Page 41



 

 Equalities 

30. The stepped access into the building and to a second level of the ground floor 
would have to be suitably ramped to meet Disability Discrimination Act 
requirements. 

 Legal 

31. There are no legal implications other than the DDA implications noted above. 

 Crime and Disorder 

32. A secure cycle park has potential to reduce cycle theft.  Re-use of a vacant 
Sub-station may reduce anti social behaviour in the vicinity of the building. 

 Information Technology (IT) 

33. There are no IT implications. 

 Property  

34. If the Council were to meet the £106,000 cost of converting the Sub-station 
and used prudential borrowing to fund it, a rent of circa £10,000 pa would 
need to be charged to the operators to redeem the debt.  To meet this a gross 
turnover of £80,000 - £100,000 from the cycle park and ancillary uses would 
be required.  With the limitation of space in the building such levels of turnover 
would be difficult to achieve.  If the tenant’s business failed there would be 
significant risk to the Council as it may be difficult to find another operator of 
the cycle park. 

35. If an agreement to let the Sub-station subject to grant funding was made, a 
time limit condition would have to be set for completion of the work to a 
maximum 18 months. 

 Risk Management 

36. The financial risk to the Council varies depending on the amount of capital the 
Council applies to the project.  The highest risk is if the council fully funds the 
building works and the venture is not successful: 

Option Impact Score Likelihood Score Total 

A   (Sell Sub-station) V. Low 1 Remote 1 1 

B   (CYC converts) Medium 3 Low 2 6 

C   (Grant funded) V. Low 1 Remote 1 1 

D   (CYC part fund) Low 2 Unlikely 2 4 

E   (Grant funded) V. Low 1 Low 1 1 

Page 42



 

F   (Alternative site) V. Low 1 Remote 1 1 

 

37. The lowest risk is Option C where full grant funding is obtained for conversion 
of the Sub-station by the operator. If the Council part funds the work, the risk 
has been assessed at less than 16 which means that the risks need only to be 
monitored as they do not provide a real threat to the achievement of the 
objectives of this report. 

Recommendation 

38. It is recommended that: 

(i)  Members approve Option C to lease the former Lendal Bridge Sub-
station to Bike Rescue for use as a cycle park, subject to obtaining 
planning permission and sufficient grant funding to fully convert the 
Sub-station.  The agreement to lease the Sub-station and the terms 
and conditions of the lease to be delegated to the Corporate Landlord. 

(ii) If Bike Rescue is only successful in obtaining partial grant funding, the 
Council to match fund to a maximum of £50,000 from the TPU capital 
programme, provided this will be sufficient to convert the Sub-station to 
a secure cycle park.  The terms and conditions of the lease to be 
delegated to the Corporate Landlord. 

(iii) The sale of Lendal Substation is removed from the capital receipts 
funding schedule and replaced by the ov
[...]
 including a virement of £10k from the Property Services DDA 
scheme. 

• agree to the use of contingencies, from within the swimming pools 
programme, to fund the additional costs of this project. 

• agree to a Venture Fund loan of £40k repaid from future energy savings and 
a non-recurring supplementary estimate of £40k to cover the net revenue 
costs associated with the pool closure period. 

Reason:  To extend the life of Yearsley Pool to 2012. 

Contact Details 

Authors: Chief Officers Responsible for the report: 

Neil Hindhaugh 
Head of Property Services 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning and Culture) 
 

Report Approved √ Date 31/5/07 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director (Lifelong 
Learning and Culture) 

 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning and Culture) 

Specialist Implications Officers 

Financial        Human Resources 
Richard Hartle              Jo Brighton 
Finance Manager         HR Advisor    
554225                             554366 
 
Wards Affected:   All √ 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Background Papers: 

Leisure Facilities Strategy:  Report to the Executive, 7 February, 2006 

Page 53



Annexes 

A. Essential Works 

B.  Estimated costs (Confidential Annex) 

 

worddoc/reports/exec/yearsley.doc 

Page 54



YEARSLEY POOL:  ESSENTIAL WORKS ANNEX 1

Roof

Remove roofing and wall cladding

Blast clean, repair and paint steelwork

Reclad roof and walls with composite sheeting

Relay flat roofing over changing rooms

Ventilation

Air handling plant, ductwork and controls

Asbestos removal

Plant room

Asbestos remediation

Replace filters and pumps

Pool hall

Drainage channels and tiling

Pool grouting

Showers

Retiling

Front Entrance

Gates, Kerbs, Tarmac, drainage, cycle parking

bin store

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



YEARSLEY POOL COSTING ANNEX 2

estimated costs

Roof

Remove roofing and wall cladding

Blast clean, repair and paint steelwork

Reclad roof and walls with composite sheeting

Relay flat roofing over changing rooms £340,000

Ventilation

Air handling plant, ductwork and controls

Asbestos removal £190,000

Plant room

Asbestos remediation

Replace filters and pumps £80,000

Pool hall

Drainage channels and tiling

Pool grouting £70,000

Showers

Refurbishment £50,000

Front Entrance

Gates, Kerbs, Tarmac, drainage, cycle parking

bin store £35,000

sub total of billed items £765,000

contingency at 10.00% £76,500

total £841,500

prelims. 15.00% £126,225

sub total including contingency and prelims £967,725

contribution  from DDA budget -£10,000

COST OF WORKS TO CAPITAL PROGRAMME £957,725

COST OF FEES 10.00% £96,773

The cost of works at £957,725 compares to the origninal estimate of £500,000.  The additional 

£457,725 can be accommodated within the contingency within the overall programme of £814k 

(see para. 18)

The fees will be funded from the £330k allocation for procurement costs within the overall programme

(see para. 18)

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Executive Forward Plan
	6 Minutes of Social Inclusion Working Group
	Annex A

	7 Future Political Management Arrangements at the City of York Council
	Appendix

	8 Former Lendal Bridge Sub-Station - Secure Cycle Park
	9 Leisure Facilities Strategy Update: Yearsley Swimming Pool
	Annex A
	Annex B (public)




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE 

DATE 12 JUNE 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS STEVE GALLOWAY (CHAIR), 
ASPDEN, JAMIESON-BALL, REID, RUNCIMAN, 
SUNDERLAND, VASSIE AND WALLER 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR SUE GALLOWAY 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillors Jamieson-Ball and Sunderland withdrew from the room during 
consideration of agenda item 8 (Former Lendal Bridge Sub-Station – 
Secure Cycle Park), under the provisions of the Planning Code of Good 
Practice, as members of the West & City Centre Area Planning Sub-
Committee, which would consider the planning application for the site, and 
took no part in the discussion or decision thereon. 
 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
As the date for the submission of tenders had past, it was no longer 
necessary to exclude the press and public from the meeting during 
consideration of Annex B to Agenda Item 9 (Leisure Facilities Strategy 
Update – Yearsley Swimming Pool) (minute 9 refers). 
 

3. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 24 

April 2007 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
4. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Fiona Evans spoke regarding agenda item 9 (Leisure Facilities Strategy 
Update: Yearsley Swimming Pool) (minute 9 refers), on behalf of Yearsley 
Pool Action Group, in support of the officer recommendations for 
refurbishment of the pool. 
 

5. Executive Forward Plan  
 
Members received and noted a revised and updated list of items included 
on the Executive Forward Plan which had been circulated at the meeting. 
 



It was also noted that the format of these updates was under review to 
ensure that the information provided was as up to date and detailed as 
possible, given the importance of the Forward Plan within the new political 
management arrangements and the need to review the content of reports 
well in advance of them being published. 
 

6. Minutes of Social Inclusion Working Group  
 
Members received a report which presented the minutes of a recent 
meeting Social Inclusion Working Group and asked them to consider the 
advice given by the Working Group in its capacity as an advisory body to 
the Executive. 
 
The report drew Members’ attention to the Working Group’s decisions to 
support proposals for the effective involvement of young people in their 
work (minute 30) and to support the setting up of a Strategic Working 
Group to examine the best way of collecting data about sexuality (minute 
32). 
 
Members welcomed the proposals for the involvement of young people in 
Group’s work. 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Social Inclusion Working 

Group meeting held on 21 March 2007 be noted. 
 
REASON: To fulfil the requirements of the Council’s Constitution 

in relation to the role of Working Groups. 
 

7. Future Political Management Arrangements at the City of York 
Council  
 
Members received a report which asked them to consider and endorse an 
Agreement entered into by the Leaders of the four political groups 
represented on the Council following the elections in May 2007, and to 
commission appropriate action to implement that Agreement. 
 
The Agreement was set out formally in a letter from Councillor Steve 
Galloway to the other three Group Leaders.  This letter and responses to it 
were attached as an Appendix to the report.  Annex 1 to the Agreement set 
out constitutional changes, some of which commanded unanimous support 
from the political groups and could be implemented immediately by the 
Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services under her delegated authority, 
and some of which would be subject to an officer report and review during 
2007.  Annex 2 to the Agreement set out the policy prospectus drawn up 
by the Group Leaders. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) (a) That the principles for future political 

management arrangements set out in 
Cllr Galloway’s letter to Group Leaders 
be endorsed; 

 
 (b) That the Head of Civic, Democratic & 

Legal Services be instructed to put in 



hand an early, independent review of 
member allowances with a view to any 
new rates coming into effect as soon as 
they have been agreed by full Council, 
but not backdated; 

 
 (ii) (a) That the Head of Civic, Democratic & 

Legal Services be instructed to exercise 
her delegated authority to implement 
those changes to the Constitution set out 
at paragraph 1 of Annex 1 of the 
Agreement which command the 
unanimous support of all party groups; 

 
 (b) That the “constitutional changes to be 

subject to officer report and review 
during 2007” set out at paragraph 2 of 
Annex 1 to the Agreement be noted and 
the Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal 
Services be instructed to put in hand a 
programme of work to complete reviews, 
report to full Council and implement 
agreed changes no later than May 2008 
at the latest; 

    
 (iii) (a) That the policy prospectus set out at 

Annex 2 to the Agreement be approved; 
 
 (b) That Directors be instructed to note and 

implement the actions contained within 
the policy prospectus, subject to seeking 
appropriate Member authority as may be 
necessary; 

 
 (c) That Directors be instructed to confirm 

on the Council’s forward plan, dates on 
which the review reports specified in the 
prospectus will be brought forward for 
consideration by the Executive; 

 
 (iv) That the Chief Executive be requested to 

provide a full update report to the Executive on 
actions arising from the Agreement by March 
2008. 

 
REASON: (i) To recognise and support an effective system 

of political management for the Council and 
implement action as soon as required by the 
Leaders’ Agreement; 

  
 (ii) To implement agreed changes to the 

Constitution as required by the Leaders’ 
Agreement; 



 
(iii) To implement Members’ Agreement on policy 

issues;  
 
 (iv) To allow Members to formally review progress. 
 

8. Former Lendal Bridge Sub-Station - Secure Cycle Park  
 
Members received a report which informed them of the responses received 
from two parties interested in operating the former Lendal Bridge Sub-
Station as a secure cycle park and the results of their investigation into 
grant funding and a business plan. 
 
The proposals included in the two submissions, from Bike Rescue and 
from Lewis Hull, an entrepreneur, were set out in paragraphs 10-16 of the 
report, and a comparison of these bids was attached as Annex 1 of the 
report. 
 
The report presented the following options for consideration: 

• Option A – Sell the sub-station; 

• Option B – The Council funds the conversion and leases it to the 
selected party at a rent to be agreed; 

• Option C – The Council to lease the sub-station as it stands, at a rent to 
be agreed to the selected party, subject to full grant funding for the 
conversion being obtained; 

• Option D – The Council agreed to carry out partial conversion and lease 
it to the selected party, subject to their obtaining grant funding to 
complete the conversion; 

• Option E – The Council seeks grant funding to convert the sub-station; 

• Option F – Alternative premises are sought to site the cycle park; 
 
The sub-station was currently earmarked for sale to contribute to the 
funding of the Council’s capital programme.  The cost of replacing this 
funding with borrowing would be £17,300 pa.  However, following advice 
from the Environment Agency and restrictions in relation to its use, it was 
unlikely that the budgeted receipt would be achieved.  An overachievement 
of capital receipts from other asset sales meant that the current approved 
capital programme could be funded without a reliance on either the sale of 
the sub-station or borrowing, although any receipt raised could be 
reallocated to address the Council’s other capital priorities through the 
Capital Resource Allocation Model (CRAM) process. 
 
Members thanked officers for responding to their requests to explore the 
use of the building further.  They expressed the hope that this would be the 
first of a number of secure cycle stores around the city and highlighted the 
need to make available appropriate support for drawing up the business 
plan. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That Option C, to lease the former Lendal 

Bridge Sub-Station to Bike Rescue for use as a 
cycle park, subject to obtaining planning 
permission and sufficient grant funding to fully 



convert the sub-station, be approved, and the 
agreement to lease and the terms and 
conditions of the lease be delegated to the 
Corporate Landlord; 

 
 (ii) That, if Bike Rescue is only successful in 

obtaining partial grant funding, it be agreed that 
the Council match fund to a maximum of 
£50,000 from the Transport Planning Unit 
(TPU) capital programme, provided this will be 
sufficient to convert the sub-station to a secure 
cycle park, and the terms and conditions of the 
lease be delegated to the Corporate Landlord; 

 
 (iii) That the sale of Lendal Bridge Sub-Station be 

removed from the capital receipts funding 
schedule and replaced by the overachievement 
of other capital receipts already achieved. 

 
REASON: This course of action combines the best opportunity of 

securing a cycle park and exposes the Council to the 
least risk. 

 
9. Leisure Facilities Strategy Update: Yearsley Swimming Pool  

 
Members received a report which asked them to approve a scheme to 
undertake repairs at Yearsley Swimming Pool. 
 
The key issues which the scheme needed to address were set out in 
paragraph 4 of the report.  In the light of these issues, a shortlist of 
essential works, attached as Annex A of the report, had been drawn up.  
These works were required on either structural, operational, or health and 
safety grounds, in order to extend the life of the pool to 2012.  The work 
would take approximately 16 weeks, starting on 9 July 2007, and a 
communications strategy had been drawn up to provide information to key 
users and the public about the closure.  The estimated cost of the work 
was set in Annex B of the report.  
 
The report presented three options for consideration: 

• To undertake the scheme as identified; 

• Not to undertake the scheme as identified; 

• To carry out a more comprehensive scheme. 
 
The report proposed the use of contingencies from within the swimming 
pools programme to fund additional capital expenditure which had been 
identified, in addition to the indicative sum of £500k plus fees that had 
been set out in the Leisure Facilities Strategy in February 2006.   
 
The closure period would result in an estimated one-off revenue cost of 
£80k.  The options included in the report for funding this cost were a 
Venture Fund loan, use of the Corporate Contingency and savings in other 
Leisure & Culture services. 
 



A revised version of Annex B, a carbon statement, and a schedule of 
energy and carbon savings and a comparison of energy efficiency had 
been circulated to Members for consideration. 
 
Officers confirmed that the refurbishment work would have an expected life 
of at least 25 years. 
 
Members welcomed the carbon and energy savings that the scheme would 
deliver and requested that carbon statements be included in reports for 
any similar schemes in the future. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the programme of repairs at Yearsley 

Swimming Pool, as set out in Annex B and 
including a virement of £10k from the Property 
Services Disability Discrimination Act (DDA) 
scheme, be agreed; 

 
 (ii) That the use of contingencies, from within the 

swimming pools programme, to fund the 
additional costs of this project be agreed; 

 
 (iii) That a Venture Fund loan of £40k, to be repaid 

from future energy savings, and a non-recurring 
supplementary estimate of £40k be agreed to 
cover the net revenue costs associated with the 
pool closure period. 

 
REASON:  To extend the lift of Yearsley Pool to 2012. 
 

10. Chair's Comments  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillors Aspden and Vassie to the Executive and 
recorded his thanks to Councillor Orrell and former Councillor Macdonald 
for their work on the Executive. 
 
 
 
 
S F Galloway, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.25 pm]. 
 


